S
Section Section C J@Zhassm

N.B. Chassis part numbers te@'l with (A)



contents

Remove and Replace Body
0‘0
&
. <
.
B
P
Q
o
&



CERBERA SERVICE/WORKSHOP MANUAL

Front of chassis

"
@ S\ L
& Iee Cony)od
S i e
N N A
&
Q° :

Rear of chassis



Service / Workshop Mg\@\?l

N
Body from Chassis - Removal/ @aacement Procedure



Removal/Replacement ﬁ'or hassis

Before commencing the operatlon of repiacmg
a chassis, the main dash, n/s under dash
_ panel, seats, seat belts, and all carpets must be
lifted /removed to enable access to the flxmg_ . &
bolts in the floor. o Jo]
Once this has been done remove the 8 bolts QO
1 : Iocated in the floor pan, 4 of which are locatedo{b‘
__ in each foot well.(A) of fhp 1Iqutratlon at fr
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Next the bolts that hold the ¥l cage to the

 chassis need to be remov ) of the :
illustration at front of sebion. When replacing
the bolts care.sho’a@@be taken not to over
tighten the bolts &strip the threads.
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QQ Next the bolts that hold the roll cage to the
QQ' chassis need to be removed. (B) of the

& illustration at front of section. When replacmg

the bolts care should be taken not to over

tighten the bolts & strlp the threads. Torque to

a value of ? -
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At this stage the steering must be disconnected
and the engine, radiator, ACon equipment, fuel
pump wiring, earth leads - chassis/battery,
engine loom, starter lead, reverse Iight switch,
speed sensor wiring must be removed.
Guidance for these operations will appear
further on in this manual in their relevant
4 sections. Once completed move round to the
----------------------- front of the car and remove the bolts that are
located in position (C) of the illustration at front
of section.
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At this stage the boot trim, fuel tank and
ECU’s must be removed.Then the bolts at the
rear can be removed. (D) of the 111usfrat10n at
front of section. e R0
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% Once all the bolts have g&i removed the body
will lift completely he chassis.
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each corner as shown.
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Service/Workshop Maual Removal of Body

Once the body has been lifted, the chassis,
should be pulled out and the body placed
gently on the ground.

( Some kind of protection is recommended if
the orginal body is to be reused to prevent
damage to the body or paint work.)

To replace the new body reverse the outlined
RN - el ___ operation ensuring to torque all bolts to their
Service/Workshop Manual -Removal of Body given settings.
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Boot - Remoml/Replacement Procedure

To remove the boot sunply unbolt the 4x M8
bolts Wlth sprmg and flat washers '
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To ensure the new boot panel is in the correct
 position loosely fasten the securing bolts, close
the boot and line up the shut lines with the
shut lines of the body of the car. Once this has
been done the 4 x M8 bolts can be tightened to
~ hold the boot in place. If further adjustment is
required the two bolts on each hinge can be
loosened and the hinge can be repositioned.
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Doors - Removal/Replacement Procedure

When removing the doors on a Cerbera the |
first operation is to disconnect the battery (see |
service section) and all the electronics that are |

- routed through the door for the electric &

~ windows and door opening mechanism. Theqéb'
wiring connections are located on the outs
of each footwell under the carpet. There s@ﬁg
be three connector blocks as shown.'&@
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- Once this has been dq\ g}}e bolts, 2 x M8, on
the lower door brack@ an be removed

Service/Workshop Manual - Door Removal ' . é,

Finally the M10 nut on the top bracket can be
~ removed. When removing the top securing
bolt the door will come free so it is important
_that somebody is holding the door.
- N.B. Inside the bracket there is a bush that may :
fall out whilst completing the operation.




T
e www vl Qg’@;%&%« i

G

Se:’corkshop Manual - Scoop panel

Service/Workshop Manual - Scoop panel

Serv

ice/Workshop M%@ coop panel

>
b@
Q‘b

Scoop panel = Removal/paceenf rour

To gam access to the scoop panel ﬁrstly ra1se
the bormet - - -

Dlseonnect the Washer p;{@
%Q
e
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Then remove the 2 X M8 allen bolts that secure
the panel at each side as shown.

To replace the panel, reverse outlmed
procedure -
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Bonnet - Removal/Replacement Procedure

The bonnet is secured to the car at the front, at
its hinges. To gain access to the hinge brackets
on the front of the bonnet, the bonnet will

have to be raised and secured on the bonnet '\,\'

ip. Jo

stay clip \QO |
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Loosen the 2 x M8 IW nuts that secure the
e

bonnet to the brack@ n loosen the br_acket
securing nuts fr side the body.
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Repeat this operation on the opposite side of
the bonnet and this should give enough room
for the bonnet to come free from the bonnet
bracket.

The bonnet can then be removed. To replace a
bonnet reverse the outlined procedure.




To gam access to the F1 panel f1rst1y raxse the
bonnet

- coolant pipes and chass d to remove
unbolt 6 x M8 allen that secure the

of the panel as,@wn;
S
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Carefully remove.
& ~ Toreplace the panel reverse the outlmed
procedure. - o
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F-1 panel . Removal/Replacet Procedure

The F1 panel is the pan xn covers the =4

panel to the chassi)There are 3 on each side



